IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
(31 North Prospect Avenue)

1%t Election District * OFFICE OF
1% Council District
31 Prospect LLC * ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
Legal Owner
Petitioner * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
¥ Case No. 2017-0194-SPH
% * * * * % * *

OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for consideration
of a Petition for Special Hearing filed on behalf of 31 Prospect LLC, legal owner (“Petitioner”).
The Special Hearing was filed pursuant to § 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations

(“B.C.Z.R) seeking a waiver to permit the rebuilding/repair of a house in a riverine floodplain.

Nicholas Calleri and Daniel Chiacchio appeared in support of the petition. There were no
protestants or interested citizens in attendance. The Petition was advertised and posted as required
by the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. A substantive Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC)
comment was received from Department of Public Works (DPW).

The subject property is approximately 0.1267 acres in size and zoned DR 5.5. The property
is improved with a modest single-family dwelling (approximately 965 sq. ft.) constructed in 1927.
Petitioner purchased the home in 2016, and proposes to construct dormers on the front and rear
second story of the home. Interior improvements will also be completed. Petitioner noted the
footprint of the dwelling would not be increased.

In these circumstances it does not appear as if granting the waiver would increase flood
heights or jeopardize the health or safety of the community, as required by the Building Code and

County Code. B.C.C. §32-8-303. A waiver was granted under similar circumstances for the
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dwelling directly across the street from the subject property in Case No. 2016-0234-SPH (32 N.
Prospect Ave.). In addition, the DPW does not object to the request, provided the footprint of the
dwelling is not enlarged.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 21% day of March, 2017 by this Administrative Law
Judge, that the Petition for Special Hearing to permit the rebuilding/repair of a house in a riverine

floodplain, be and is hereby GRANTED.

The relief granted herein shall be subject to and conditioned upon the following:

1. Petitioner may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon
receipt of this Order. However, Petitioner is hereby made aware
that proceeding at this time is at its own risk until 30 days from the
date hereof, during which time an appeal can be filed by any party.
If for whatever reason this Order is reversed, Petitioner would be
required to return the subject property to its original condition.

2. The Petitioner shall not be permitted to increase or enlarge in any
way the footprint of the dwelling and/or accessory structures at the
subject property.

Any appeal of this decision must be filed within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

“z,

JOHNE. BEVERUNGEN-__)
Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

JEB:sln
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KEVIN KAMENETZ Managing Administrative Law Judge

County Executive JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN
Administrative Law Judge

March 21, 2017

Nicholas Calleri
31 N. Prospect Avenue
Catonsville, Maryland 21228

RE: Petitions for Special Hearing
Case No. 2017-0194-SPH : /
Property: 31 N. Prospect Avenue

Dear Mr. Calleri:
Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further

information on filing an appeal, please contact the Office of Administrative Hearings at 410-887-
3868.

Sincerely,

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN
Administrative Law Judge

for Baltimore County

JEB:sln
Enclosure

c:  James Garland, Inspector, Department of Permits, Approvals & Inépections

Office of Administrative Hearings s
105 West Chesépeake Avenue, Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S)

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltim e County for the property located at:
Address : EC timeriwhich is presently zoned
Deed References: g%%fgi %E gé 3 10 D|g|tTaxAcoount#_Q_L { _H__'Z_j_ %_Q 0

Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) 3 Qm < Pg

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

)
._V _a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve & W a.vel Puﬂua,n"" 4o See :on So0. L BC ER'

fart 125 9.) s mit Ahe rebuil iIBIrQ,p.M{ (;5 a howse /n riVerine P!oadpfqm

2, a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for

3. a Variance from Section(s)

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING”. If
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations
and restrictions of Baltimare County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: | / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property
which is the subject of this / these Petition{s).

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owners (Petitioners):
p (A 31 prggpect LLE
Name- Type or Print ﬂe]‘jftml’mt Neme #2 — Type or Print
X
Signature turd‘fﬁ i Signature # 2
I’ 0.8e2 TS} E“\CJH’&"’V MD

Mailing Address City State Mailing Address State

/ / 2118, (443).7-57-—00“ Nick@md papeches, tom
Zip Code Telephone # Email \ -~ Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
Attorney for Pet /ioner ?\?\ Re resentative to be contacted:

o QSTAFfL TzAoDI,PE
Name- Type or Print Name — Type rint %
s GLatES
ignature nature
Og f-0. Bow I?-‘i R\desWood "16~f~1 Lmj
Mailing Mdreés,a\e -~ State Mailing Address City
2u3g , Al)382-91¥0 ,'MI’H\J,!Q o.u-ew; s,
Zip Code Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Efnail Address bi
6‘! / ]

CASE NUMBER 46' / 7'_ 0/ (} {ﬁ# Filing Date / 127 z Do Not Schedule Dates: Reviewarﬂ/

REV. 10/4/11







THE ZONING PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

PART A:
Zoning Property description for 31 North Prospect Avenue, Baltimore Maryland 21228

“Beginning at a point on the east side of Prospect Avenue which is 50' wide at a distance of 782.83 feet
southerly from the corner formed by the intersection of the east side of Prospect Avenue with the south
side of Edmondson Avenue which is 80' wide.

PART B:

Thence southerly binding on the east side of Praspect Avenue 46 feet, thence running easterly at right
angles to Prospect Avenue 120 feet, thence running northerly parallel with Prospect Avenue 46 feet,
thence running westerly at right angles to Prospect Avenue 120 feet to the place of beginning as
recorded in Deed Liber 38287, Folio 00423, containing 5,520 square feet or 0.1267 acres of lot. Located
in the 1st Election District and 1st Council District.

2017-09% SPH
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Sold To:
31 Prospect LLC - CU00586507

PO Box 1751
Ellicott City,MD 21041-1751

Bill To:
31 Prospect LLC - CU00586507

PO Box 1751
Ellicott City,MD 21041-1751

Feb 28. 2017
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Legal Advertising

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING
eucme Administrative Law Judge of Bajtin: e County, by
authority of the z mjﬁ egulations of Baltimore
County will hold a public hea_rf'nig in Towson, Maryland on the
Property identified hezeér;ﬁs'fqr_m

Case: # 2017-019
31 North Prospect Avenye

E/s N. Prospect Avenue, 782 ft. S/of centerline of
Edmondson Avenue

st Election District - st Councilmanic District
L«?ﬁl-owrlerts) 31P Ctic

sgs? L HEARING: to dat‘ei';mir;g whether or n?vte thu:o :

Administrative Law Judge shou approve a waj I, to permitf |

the rebuilding/repair of house in a riverine floodplain, ;

Hn%:hMondax March 20, 2017 at 10:00 a.m. in Room|

5, Jef S West Chesapeake Avenue, |

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for

special accommodations. Pleas ‘Contact the Administrative 1
Hearings Office at (410) 887-3868,

(2) For information concerning the File and/or Hearing,
Contact the Zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391,
T 2/768 Feb. 28 2 4797880,

Feb.




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
CASENO:  JO17- 0194~ SA

PETITIONER/DEVELOPER
A ///ef"'zzw S

DATE OF HEARINGICLOSING.

Yo/

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING,ROOM 111

111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE

ATTENTION:

LADIES AND GENTLEMEN:

THIS LETTER IS TO CERITFY UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE
NECESSARY SIGN(S)REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUQUSLY ON THE

PROPERTY AT -

3N 22(75/547“

THIS SIGN(S)WERE POSTED ON % 28 2017

(MONTH DAY, YEAR)

{SIGN POSTE
aqiz MNU&QMK 2.
BALTO. MD. 2/123Y

[ADDRESS)
PHONE NUMBER443-629-3411

Page 1






TO:  PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, February 28, 2017 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Nicholas Calleri 443-257-0017
* 31 Prospect LLC
P.O. Box 1751
Ellicott City, MD 21041

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act .and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 20177-0194-SPH

31 North Prospect Avenue

E/s N. Prospect Avenue, 782 it. S/of centerline of Edmoendson Avenue
1% Election District — 15t Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: 31 Prospect LLC

Special Hearing to determine whether or not the Administrative Law Judge should approve a
waiver, to permit the rebuilding/repair of a house in a riverine floodplain.

Hearing: Monday, March 20, 2017 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



KEVIN KAMENETZ

ARNOL
County Executive D JABLON

Deputy Administrative Qfficer
Director,Department of Permits,
Approvals & Inspections

" February 21, 2017 |
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2017-0194-SPH

31 North Prospect Avenue

E/s N. Prospect Avenue, 782 ft. S/of centerline of Edmondson Avenue
13t Election District — 18t Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: 31 Prospect LLC

Special Hearing to determine whether or not the Administrative Law Judge should approve a
waiver, to permit the rebuilding/repair of a house in a riverine floodplain.

Hearingi Monday, March 20, 2017 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

é_:@'idﬂu "

Arnold JabBam"
Ditector

AJ:kl

C: 31 Prospect, LLC, P.O. Box 1751, Ellicott City 21228
Mostafa lzadi, PE, P.O. Box 129, Riderwood 21139

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 28, 2017.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone.410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal
owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least twenty (20) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the legal owner/petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these
requirements. The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This
advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

_—
—

For Newspaper Advertising:

Case Number: __ 201 7= 0194 - SPH

Property Address: 2?' A _0{35'49«5.:_,1 Avienwt ',BJLM,;«J LD
Property Description: 2 / ' =

mpv.

i ﬂ{ g,(x.{,)tllr\—‘ heoime i~ I’“iVUl\md %nc‘.?h.;hj
Legal Owners (Petitioners): _3 | Propsect LLCL ( Nichelas Collert
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: ___Al L,

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: Nichplas (e l(eri
Company/Firm (if applicable): 1 | p‘fﬂﬂ’“-‘ e ‘?J' LiLe
Address: p.0.Boxr |75
gl cotF C{‘/g SR A104d

Telephone Number: (4(‘{‘3) A571-00V]

>

Revised 7/9/2015



KEVIN KAMENETZ ARNOLD JABLON
County Executive Deputy Administrative Offtcer
Director, Department of Pernits,

Approvals & Inspections

March 16, 2017

31 Prospect LLC
P O Box 1751
Ellicott City, MD 21228

RE: Case Number: 2017-0194 SPH, Address: 31 North Prospect Avenue
To Whom It May Concern:

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on January 27, 2017. This letter is not
an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition, All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: jaw

Enclosures

c: People’s Counsel
Mostafa Izadi, PE, P O Box 129, Riderwood MD 21139

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-8387-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



SHA

Larry Hogan, Governor Smte o
Boyd K. Rutherford, Lt. Governor
Administration

Maryland Department of Transportation

Pete K. Rahn, Secretary :
Gregory C. Johnson, P.E., Administrator

Date: 2-Z-17

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Lewis:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the Case number
referenced below. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway
and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon
available information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory
Committee approval of Case No. Ze)7-© 194 - ‘6?!4

:}Imz_c wal Hearis
2/ Pro saccN LEC
31 Pro s,m:ff AL
Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Richard Zeller at 410-

229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) extension 2332, or by email at
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us).

Sincerely,

% Wendy Wolcott, PLA
Metropolitan District Engineer — District 4
Baltimore & Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired or Speech 1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll-Free )
Street Address: 320 West Warren Road * Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030 * Phone 410-229-2300 or 1-866-998-0367 * Fax 410-527-4690

www.roads.maryland.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Arnold Jablon
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 17-194

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 31 North Prospect Avenue
Petitioner: 31 Prospect, LLC
Zoning: DR 5.5

Requested Action:  Special Hearing

DATE: 2/9/2017

RECEIVED

FEB 13 2017

OFFICE OF L
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for a special hearing to determine whether or not
the Administrative Law Judge should approve a waiver to permit the rebuilding/repair of a house in a

riverine floodplain.

A site visit was conducted on February 3, 2017.

The Department has no objection to granting the petitioned zoning relief provided that the petition is

supported by all other Baltimore County Departments.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Dennis Wertz at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: Division Chief:

Vathy GMebackh

. { l?l‘o:yds'li Moxley ) [

AVA/KS/LTM/ka

c: Dennis Wertz
Mustafa Izadi, PE
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2017\17-194 docx

Kathy Schlabach

-



RECEIVED
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND FEB 72017

F PERMITS
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE ~_ DEPARTMENT OF PERWITS

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: February 2, 2017
Department of Permits, Approvals
And Inspections

FROM: Dennis A. Ke;%’é’dy, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For February 2, 2017
ltem No. 2017-0194

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
Items and we have the following comment.

The Director of Public Works shall comment on this request.

DAK:CEN
cc:file
ZAC-ITEM NO 17-0194-02062017.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon,
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director, Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

ATTN: Kristen Lewis
MS 1105
FROM: Steven A. Walsh, Directorﬁ%u]
Department of Public Work’s
DATE: February 2, 2017

SUBJECT: Case No: 2017-0194-SPH
31 North Prospect Avenue, Baltimore, Maryland 21228

This is a Special Hearing to determine whether the Administrative Law Judge should approve a
waiver to permit the rebuilding/repair of a house in a riverine flood plain.

The petitioner has demonstrated that the proposed development is located within the riverine flood
plain. The proposed development requires a waiver because of probable substantial improvement
and addition of dormers to the existing house. The plan provided shows that there is no disturbance
to the existing foot print and our office will not support any disturbance outside the original foot
print.

The Department of Public Works takes no exception to the waiver to permit the rebuilding/repair
of a house in a riverine flood plain based on the plan provided.

SAW/TWC/s

CC: Dennis Kennedy, Chief, Development Plans Review and Building Plan Review
Kevin Wagner, Natural Resources Planner, Maryland Dept. of Environment
Peter M. Zimmerman, People’s Council



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: January 31, 2017
SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2017-0194-SPH
Address 31 Prospect N
(31 Prospect, LLC Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of February 6, 2017

<

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford Date: 1-31-2017

S:\EPS\Shared\DEShared\Devcoord\l ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 201 7\ZAC 17-0194-SPH 31 Prospect
N.doc



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING % BEFORE THE OFFICE
31 North Prospect Avenue; E/S N Prospect

Avenue, 782; S of ¢/line Edmondson Avenue * OF ADMINSTRATIVE

1% Election & 1% Councilmanic Districts

Legal Owner(s): 31 Prospect LLC i HEARINGS FOR

Petitioner(s)
" BALTIMORE COUNTY
* 2017-194-SPH
* * * *k * * * * * * * * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People’s
Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case.

gﬁi« e wam@ma«

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

(.4 S Yot

RECEIVED CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
FEB 06 20V Jefferson Building, Room 204
105 West Chesapeake Avenue
— Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 6th day of February, 2017, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to Mostafa Isazi, PE, P.O. Box 129, Riderwood, Maryland
21139, Representative for Petitioner(s).

ﬁa@, e Zw MLY prCss

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County




MEMORANDUM

DATE: April 21, 2017

TO: Zoning Review Office

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: Case No. 2017-0194-SPH - Appeal Period Expired

" The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on April 20,
2017. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for return
to th?‘ning Review Office and is placed in the ‘pick up box.’

C: Case File
Office of Administrative Hearings



SDAT: Real Property Search - - Page 1 of 1

«Real-Rroperty-Data-Search———-Guide-to:searching-the-database
<8earch-Result-lorBALTIMORE-COUNTY: v
View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration

District - 01 Account Number - 0119715010
Owner Information ‘

Account Identifier:

Owner Name: 31 PROSPECT LLC Use: RESIDENTIAL
Principal Residence: NO
Mailing Address: P O BOX 1751 Deed Reference: 138287/ 00423
ELLICOTT CITY MD
21041-
Location & Structure Information
Premises Address: 31 N PROSPECT AVE Legal Description:
BALTIMORE 21228-
EDMONDSON RIDGE PLAT
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat
District: Year: No:
0101 0003 1089 0000 )| 2016 Plat
Ref:
Special Tax Areas:. Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class: .
Primary Structure Above Grade Enclosed Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use
1927 965 SF 5,520 SF . 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior Full/Half Garage - Last Major
Bath Renovation
1172 YES STANDARD ASBESTOS 1 full 1
UNIT SHINGLE Detached
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
011012016 07i01/2016 07101/2017
Land: 75,500 75,500
Improvements 68,200 73,000
Total: 143,700 148,500 145,300 146,900
Preferential Land: 0 T 0
Transfer Information
Seller: STEIN CARLC Date: 11/18/2016 Price: $110,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /38287/ 00423 Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price: $0
Type: Deed1: 104719/ 00285 Deed2:
Selier: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt ~ Class 07101/2016 " 07/01/2017
Assessments:
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00{0.00 0.00}0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class: NONE
Homestead Application Information
Homestead Application Status: No Application
https://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx 3/16/2017



8 TIMORE COUNTY MARY _ND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

April 13, 2000

DATE:

TO: W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Review Supervisor

FROM: Rick Wisnom, Chief -
Division of Code Inspections & Enforcement

SUBJECT: Ite:m No.: ‘ |
Legal Owner/Petitioner: 5} P)EO sDeet LLC
Contract Purchaser: . : .
Property Address: 3/ A9 /-7;205 /3 cet l@/-
Location Description:

VIIOLATION INFORMATION: CaseNo. 20} 7= 0199 - SFH

hearing date:

Defendants:

Please be advised that the aforementioned petition is the subject of an active violation case.
When the petition is scheduled for a public hearing, please notify the following person(s) regarding the

NAME (o gz bese S 74 //fvgs ~ ADDRESS

410-Z25€-7 7)8

In addition, please find attached a duplicate copy of the following pertinent documents relative to
the violation case, for review by the Zoning Commissioner’s Office:

—
J

t

——
IV ]

—t
e I =G I e

bomplaim letter/memo/email/fax (if applicable)
Complaint Intake Form/Code Enforcement Officer’s report and notes

" State Tax Assessment printout

State Tax Parcel Map (if applicable)

MV A Registration printout (if applicable)

Deed (if applicable)

Lease-Residential or Commercial (if applicable)
Photographs including dates taken

Correction Notice/Code Violation Notice
Citation and Proof of Service (if applicable)
Certified Mail Receipt(s) if applicable)

- Final Order of the Code Official/Hearing Officer (if applicablé)

Office of Budget & Finance Billing Notice/Property Lien Sheet (if applicable)
Complete Chronology of Events, beginning with the first complaint through the
Billing Notice/Property Lien Sheet (if applicable). '

- After the public hearing is held, please send a copy of the Zoning Commissioner’s order to .

Helene Kehring in Room 113 in order that the appropriate action may be taken relative to the violation

case.

RSW/

C: Code Enforcement Officer
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4 ‘ - ZAC AGENDA" -
/Case Number: 2017-0193-A Primary Use: Residentir;tlm ) . Reviewer: GH

Type: ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE
Legal Owner: Kathleen Smith

Contract Purchaser:
Critical Area: NO Flood Plain: NO Historic: NO Election Dist: 14th Councilmanic Dist: 6th
Property Address: 7801 Bluegrass Rd

Location: SW corner of Bluegrass Road and Hamilton Circle
Existing Zoning: DR 55" Area: 10,368 sq. ft.

. Proposed Zoning: ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE To permlt a proposed fence to he erected in the rear yard of a lot which
adjoins the front yard of another residence with a height of 6 ft. in lieu of the maximum height of 42 in.

Attorney:
Prior Zoning Cases: Concurrent Cases:
Violation Cases: Closing Date: 2/20/2017

Miscellaneous:

Case Number: 2017-0194-8PH Primary Use: Residential Reviewer: LW
Type: SPECIALHEARING

Legal Owner: 31 Prospect LLC

Contract Purchaser:

Critical Area: NO Flood Plain: YES  Historic: NO Eléction Dist: 1st Councilmanic Dist: 1st
Property Address: 31 Prospect N ' '

Location: E/S of N Prospect Avenue, 782 ft. S of the centerline of Edmondson Avenue.
Existing Zoning: DR 5.5 . * Area: 5520 sq. ft., 0.1267 acre

Proposed Zoning: SPECIAL HEARING To determine whether or not the Administrative Law Judge should approve a waiver,
to permit the rebuilding/repair of a house in a riverine floodplain.

Attorney:
PriorZoning Cases: Concurrent Cases:
Violation Cases: Closing Date:

Miscellaneous:



Department of Permits, Approvals & Inspections

Complaint Report
Record ld: CB1600691
Record ID Assigned To Assigned Date Received Date Status ) Compliance Date Hearing Date
CB1600691 James Garland . . . 12/07/2016. . _ Correction Notice Issued 121412016 .
Complaint Description: demo in house in riverine please call complainant with results.
Property Owner : Coemplainant
31 N PROSPEGCTAVE STEIN CARL C STEIN MARGARET D marlese stallings
CATONSVILLE, MD 21228 31 N PROSPECT AV . 410-256-9718
Tax Id: 0119719010 BALTIMORE, MD 21228-0000
Inspection Details
Inspector Date Service Result Action Complied On
James Garland 12/08/2016 [nitial Inspection Correction Notice Correction Notice !ssued
Issued
James Garland Re-Inspection Scheduled

Lien Information - No Lien

Comments Detail

12/9/2016: On site - verified structural repairs and new construction of 2nd floor addition. Could not gain entry but did see electrical work underway. This dwelling is in the Riverine Flcod
Zone, Isstied Correction Notice, Posted site & mailed copy. RIC 1211516 **~JGfik

Page 10of1

CE_S001-Complaini Repaort Single; 173072017
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Baltimore County 1 l .+ Code Inspections and Enforcement

Permits, Approvals : County Office Building
And Inspections 111 West Chesapeake Avenue s 71,
Towson, MD 21204 J 'K

OFFICE HOURS 7:30 am - 3:30 pm
Piumbing Inspection: 410-887-3620

Building Inspection: 410-887-3953 : | Electrical Inspection: 410-887-3960 -
BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE ENFORCEMENT CORRECTION NOTICE

Citation Case No. g [3 //5 ﬂﬂé‘(/’/ Property No. 0§ I q'7 /"7 01y Zoning:

Name(s): /(’/ﬁ-m g acet B2 Steid
‘_/j#} /Zﬂ ({ 5%&:&)
Address: STV} BC@ g/r: ee AL‘L.

Violation Logation: __3 /_ A /_DIEC‘S/D et Ao

DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNT LAWS:

o0 /%AZ%MGDR‘L C‘/—uu.m’i, 4—:’/"—
Art'f.‘o[r_ S5 f{:mé'f.‘r'f‘ir S S‘C’(/ 35-2 307

14// wmz/" su4s 1+ 57(/1\ Irff—frfa/:.-‘}%cz - Must "I}le
73:6!!3 .»4'// IE%{/HI .thL/ IDCF-‘»V: A J-. 5 7’:-.1/1-7 A—-://g/: 7L/04’ B He .

77;;) /D Lo prit » A Ay AL’L’--—’ (.’/é’ 'f:‘r?ﬂ f{u:‘f‘j 71-0 AC' Y ‘76{, ol
%L /'-1_14/‘1 ';‘V ﬁ’;\—'CiCLuf 'ero/ O

iL

.Lf )‘bfélcc“f' 7‘0 A ’53_05’() o0 7{(.‘-'!.. il /{’.ﬂ'{fﬂuﬂ) £}

&4—&/’1 LA [
YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO CORRECT THESE VIOLATION(S) ON OR BEFORE:

ON OR BEFORE: [z // 5"//6- DATE ISSUED: je /S’//(,

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE DEADLINE STATED IS A MISDEMEANOR. A CONVICTION FOR EACH VIOLATION
SUBJECTS YOU TO POTENTIAL FINES OF $200, $500, OR $1,000 PER DAY, PER VIOLATION, DEPENDING ON VIOLATION, OR

— 7
INSPECTOR; . g ; PRINT NAME: A ES éﬁé‘:’fﬁ,m/

: STOP WORK NOTICE

PURSUANT TO INSPCTION OF THE FOREGOING VIOLATIONS, YOU SHALL CEASE ALL WORK UNTIL THE VIOLATIONS ARE
CORRECTED AND/OR PROPER PERMITS OBTAINED. WORK CAN RESME WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE DIVISION

OF CODE INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT, THESE CONDITIONS MUST BE CORRECTED NO LATER THAN:

ON OR BEFORE:; / o o) DATE ISSUED: IZ// S’// /e
INSPECTOR: N4 PRINT NAME:
COPIES: /PINKA AGENCY, \ﬂE{LOW‘- VIOLA}['ON SITE, GOLD-DEFENDANT, WHITE - INSPECTOR

REVISED

\N
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RA1001B

bATE:.01/31/2017 ) 5.ANDARD ASSESSMENT INQUIRY (i)
TIME: 08:17:54 .
PROPERTY NO. DIST GROUP CLASS OCC. HISTORIC DEL  LOAD DATE
01 19 719010 01 1-0 04-00 N NO 01/03/17
31 PROSPECT LLC DESC-1..
DESC-2.. EDMONDSON RIDGE PLAT
P O BOX 1751 PREMISE. 00031 PROSPECT AVE N
BALTIMORE 21228~
ELLICOTT CITY ' MD 21041- FORMER OWNER: STEIN CARL C
—————————— FCV —-——=—==—===—  ————————uuusx PHASED IN —————————
PRIOR  PROPOSED CURR CURR PRIOR

LAND: 75,500 75,500 FCV ASSESS ASSESS
IMPV: 68,200 73,000 TOTAL. . 146,900 146,900 145,300
TOTL: 143,700 148,500 PREF. .. 0 0 0
PREF: 0 0  CURT... 0 0 145,300
CURT: 0 0  EXEMPT. 0 0
DATE: 01/16 01/16
—-—-—— TAXABLE BASIS --——- FM DATE

ASSESS: 146,900 12/02/16

ASSESS: 145,300

ASSESS: 0

ENTER-INQUIRY2 PAL-PRINT PF4-MENU PF5-QUIT PF7-CROSS REF



DATE: 01/31/2017
TIME: 08:18:40
PROPERTY NO.

01 19 718010 01 1-0 04-00
LOT.... 31 BOOK. ...
BLOCK.. FOLIO...
SECTION..

PLAT. .

NUMBER. « e e v eenernnnnn 557371
DATE . et enernnennnns 11/18/16
PURCHASE PRICE...... 110,000
GROUND RENT....vvvvun. 0
DEED REF LIBER.......... 38287
DEED REF FOLIO........... 0423
CONVEYED IND....... e 1

TOT-PART TRAN IND...........
GRANTOR ACCT NO.. -~ -~

CRITICAL NEW CONST CARD
AREAS CODE YEAR NO
05041

DIST GROUP CLASS OCC. HISTORIC

51ANDARD ASSESSMENT INQUIRY («)

N NO
MAP..... 0101 LOT WIDTH...
GRID.... 0003 LOT DEPTH...
PARCEL.. 1089 LAND AREA..
YEAR BUILT..

STATUS. . ittt ittt ieaaann
CLASS CODE...cvteevnnnennss
STATE EXEMPT CODE....... ...
COUNTY EXEMPT CODE.........

CURR STATE EX ASMT....
PRIOR STATE EX ASMT...
CURR COUNTY EX ASMT...
PRICR COUNTY EX ASMT..

CODE SQ. FEET

965

RA1001C

DEL LOAD DATE

01/03/17

ceen 46.00
ee.. 120,00

5520.000 s

...... 217

ENTER-INQUIRY3 PAl-PRINT PF2-INQUIRY1l PF4-MENU PF5-QUIT PF7-CROSS REF



RA1001D

bATE:'01/31/2017 51ANDARD ASSESSMENT INQUIRY {5)

TIME: 08:18:49 B

PROPERTY NO. DIST GROUP CLASS OCC. HISTORIC DEL LOAD DATE
01 19 719010 01 1-0 04-00 N NO : 01/03/17
—————————— STATE~~==——————m GEO CODE N/A  LAND-USE

REC CREATE DATE.. 01/03/17 80 NO R

DELETE CODE...... M

DATE DELETED.....

LAST FM DATE..... 12/02/16

LAST FM TYPE.....
PREV FM DATE.....
PREV FM TYPE.....
~~~~~~~~~ COUNTY —=————————
LAST LOAD DATE... 01/03/17
PRIOR LOAD DATE.. 12/01/16

STATE TAXABLE ASSESS
ASSESS: 146,900
ASSESS: 145,300
ASSESS: 0

ENTER-INQUIRY1 PAi—PRINT PF2-INQUIRY2 PF4-MENU - PF5-QUIT PF7-CROSS REF
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JTB Contracting

MHIC#31770
3053 Hickorymede Dr
410-465-4277

Maryland Properties
31 N Prospect ave

Catonsville, Md

Estimate
-Framing for two new second story dormers $11350
-includes roofing, siding and windows
-Remodel kitchen $7850
-includes cabinets and flooring
-Remodel bath : $3750
-includes tub, vanity and toilet
-Replace 9 existing windows and 3 entry doors $2250
-Repair/replace existing plaster walls as needed $1150
-Repair/replace existing baseboards/trim as needed $875
-Electrician $4325
-Plumbing $3490
Total $35,040

<G T *0/97/“9&/{



Borrower/Client _ N/A File No. 16541
Property Address 31 N Prospect Ave

City Catonsville County Baltimore State MD Zip Code 21228
Lender _NIA
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Central Maryland Appraisal Sewvices-www.crzslic.com Main Filg No 1 Page #1

FigNo. 16541
DESKTOP APPRAISAL REPORT Lean No.
FOR INTERNAL RISK ANALYSIS
VALUE ESTIMATED FROM PUBLIC RECORD AND MLS DATA ONLY
Interded Purpose: (] Portfolio Evaluatien ] ac/audi [ Junlorlien  [C] REO/Farectosure Other: Estimated dwelling enly velus
Data Source(s) Used: [ Tax Record (L] Appreiser Fes MLS 7 other
Interest: Feg Simplg (] Leasehold
ClentLender,  d/A Address:  N/A
Borrower/Applicant: N/A Owner of Public Rezord: 31 Prospect LLC
Property Address: 31 N Prospect Ava City: Catonsville State: M 2P 21228
Census TRt 4006.00 APN:  04010119718010 Counly:  Baltimore
Propeny Type: U TrectS/R [ Custom ] Condominium ] Townhouse 7 Other:
AR AREA AND COMPARAR
Market Vaiue Trend: [ Increasing B<) Stabte ] Dechning-Rate Df Decline 0 % Typlca! Market Price Range; $ 110 o § 280
Market Predominant Occupany: [ Tenant Owner Typleal Market Propesty Age: 1 wsto 110 118
Location: £X)Uhan [] Sububan [ Rural Estimated marketing time for the subject property: Under 3 months [} 3-6 months {_] Qver 6 months

Is the highest and best usg of the sublect property as Improved (based on the bnpravements daseription provided by the vatous data sources avallabie)
the present use?: Yes {INo  ifNo, descrie:

FEATURE SUBJECT COMPARABLE #1 COMPARABLE #2 COMPARABLE #3
Address 31 N Prospect Ave 2 Hillside Rd 108 Nunnery Ln 29 Edmondson Ridge Rd

Catonsville, MD 21228 Catonsville, MD 21228 Catonsville, MD 21228 Catonsville, MD 21228
Jp Cods 21228 21228 21228 121228
Data Seurces Mris/MLS#BCO803053 Mris/MLS#BC565423 Mris/MLSH#BCOT13029

MRIS/tax record/agent verifictios|MRIS/tax record/agent veriflctiof MRIS/tax recordiegent verifistio
Proodmity {0 Subfect L o 10,13 miles NE Io.zn riles € 0.11 miles E
Sales Price Is_ $ 193,000]$ 121,500}% 254,900
Price/Gross Liv. Area $5F $ SSE_ § 167.63|8/5F 86.05|8/5F _ § 242.53
Date of Salz (MODANR) dgas- o0 R oieio1e 0B/26/2018 08/2412016
Site 5520 sf 7800 sf 5600 sf 6250 sf
Actual Age (¥rs.) Is0 [76 8 92
Above Grade Tolal [Bedmoms|  Baths Total |Bedrooms| Baths Total [Bedooms| Baths Tota! |Bedrooms| Baths
Room Count 5 2 1.0 7 4 1.1 7 4 1.1 7 4 1.0
Gross Living Area (SLA) 1,265 Sq. Rt 1,152 8o L 1,412 Sq.FL 1,051 So. AL
Basement & Finlshed Full basement Full Basement Full Basement Full Basement
Rooms Below Grade Unfininshed Unfinished Unfinished Fr bath
| Style Cape Cod Capse Cod Colonial Cape Cod
Garage/Carpod [2-car garage 3-dw 3-dw Strest
Ovesall Comparisan g TEET] K Sup, T St T T wh, | T i Sup. DI Simllar T k. | < Sup. | Similar L Int.
A ATIO AR

Comments on Prio; Sales and Cument Listings:

General Comments: The value given In this report is based on the dwelling only. The land value was nrot included in the final value, $ince the subject was
purchased an estimated 300 sf was added. Which will increasa the bedroom and bath count along with the GLA.

The Appralser has researched Wie transter and listing history of tha subJect property for the past 3 years and the comparabtg sales for the past 12 months.
Subfecl Property Is Currenlly Listed For Sal2? [ ] Yes  ©X No  DalaSource  MLS/ax record

Current Listing History Ust Data |Uist Prce [Days on Market Data Source
3
Subject Property has been Listed witiin the Jast 12 Months? Yes No __ Data Source
12 Month Listing History List Date |Lst Price Days on Market Data Source
$
$
Transfer History Subject in past 36 months: Comp 1 In past 12 months: Comp 2 In past 12 months: Comp 3 In pasl 12 months:
(if more than two, use $ 110,000/ 11/18/2016 [$ $
comments section) 5 $ Is E
Opinfon of Market Value: $ 110,000 Asoli 12/23/2016

Inspection of the subject: [J Intertor/Exterior B Exterior Only [ o inspaction

CERTIFICATION AND LIMITING CONDITIONS

PURPGSE OF APPRAISAL: The aPurpnsa of this appraisal is to form an opinlon of the market value of the real property that Is the subject of this
report based upon a qualitative sales comparison ana?yss for use In the morigage finance transaction.

DEFNITION OF MARKET VALUE: The most probable price which a property shoufd bring In a competitive ard open market under &l conditions
requisite 1o a falr sale, the buyer and seller each acting prudently and knowl edgeabty. and assuming the price is nol affected by undue stimulus.
Implicit in this definition is the consummation of a sale as of a speclfied date and the passing of fitle from Seller to buyer under conditions whereby:
pf buyer and seller are qplca!ly motivated; (2) both parties are well informed or well advised, and acling In what they censider thelr own best
nferests; (3) a reasonable time iS allowed for exposure in the open market. (4) payment Is made in tenms of cash in United States dollars or ia terms
of financial arrangements comparable thereto; and (5) the price represents the normal consideration for the property sold unafiecled by special o
creative financing or sales concessions granted by anyone associated with the sale.

INTENDED USE: Thls Summary Appraisel Report Is intended for use only by the client. The function of this appralsal is to help the client analyze tha
fisk associated with making a toan on the subject property.

INTENDED USER: The Intendad user of this appraisal report Is the lendei/client identified.

Form SWFDESK2 - "WinTOVAL" appralsal software by ala mods, Inc. — 1-800-ALAMODE



aln Fila N Paqe #2,

File No. 16541
DESKTOP APPRAISAL REPORT Loan No.

SCOPE OF THE APPRAISAL: The scape of (hs appraisal consists of Identifying the characteristics of tha suh[ectvrmpeny that are relevant to the
purpose and inteaded use of the appraisal, as previously addressed. For the subjact, this is accompfished by reviewing public record data, prior
appralsal files and/or other documentation from a disinterested source and which is considered refiable from the aafnralser's perspactive and cannot
Include Leasehold properties, site areas In excess of 40 acres or multi-family properties. For the comparables, the dzta Is derived from skmilar sources,

reviewed for relevancs, selected for use through a maximum pre-determined set of critarla {within a single’ mile In proximity, within 6 months time
frame Mm&mmﬂ%mmmmmmmumﬂm and when the value Is copcluded, the sales must fall within 15% range of the
final gpinion of valug). The repod is either failed or the final opinion of value is then reconcifed.

In developing this appralse), the appraiser has incerporated only the Sales Comparison A;_J‘%roanh. The appraiser has excluded the Cost and Incoma
Approaches to Value, due to being tnapplicabla n?luen the limited scope of the appraisal, The appraiser has determined that this appraisal process is
not so limited that the results of the assignmeri are no fonger credible, and the client agrees that the limited scops of analysis is appropriate given
the intended use. The data sources for the comperable sales may Inclide public record data services, muItPJIa listing servicas, awtomnated valuation
models and/or other data sources that become available and are deemed to be rellable. The confirmation of comparable sele data: ie., closed sale
documentation and property characteristics, [s via public data sources and multipla listing services, as afpmpria!e. The appraiser has not viewed the
sales n the field. The data is_collected, verifled and analyzed, in accordance with set parameters as defined within the scope of work identifled and
the intended wse of the appraisal,

In tha absence of an [nspection, the aEpra'sar has made some baslc assumptions, including the follpwing:
= The subject property Is assumed to be in average overall condition and genesally cenforms toe the nelphborhood in terms of styfe, condition,
construetion materials and In external and economic factors.
= There are no adverse environmental conditions (hazardous wastes, toxlc substances, etc) present In the Improvements, on the site, or In the
immediate viclnity of the subject property.
 There are ro sipniticant discrepancies between the public record information or other data source and the existing site or Improvements,
ANALYSIS OF ANY GURRENT AGREEMENT OF SALE, PRIOR SALE WITHIN THREE YFARS AND RECONCILIATION: Unless olherwise
noled, the apprajser has no knowledge of anf( curent agresment of sala or any current or past listing agreement. Prigr sales of the sub{ecl property
within three years of the effective date of ihis appraisal have been researched and reparied on the appraisal report (in the Transfer History section)
if available from MLS or public record sources. The appraiser has reconciled the quality and quantity of data available into an indication of Market Vdue, in
accordance with the Intended use and scope of the appraisal.

ST%T[EIMENT OF CONTINGENT AND LIMITING CONDITIONS: The Appralser's Certification tha! appears in this report Is Subject to the following
conditions:

1. The appraiser will not be responsible for matters of a legal nature that affect the subjsct property. !

2. The appralser assumas the tilla Is ?ood and marketable and, therefore, will net render any cpinicas about the title. The properly Is appraised on
the basis of it being under responsible ownership,

3 'ghe app;a!sgr r;vlllhnoh give testimony or appear in courl because he or she performed this appralsal unless specific arangements to do so have

ean mada beforehand.

4. Excspt as noted hereln, the zppraiser has not mada an extericr or intsrior inspection of the subject prgperlg. The appralser assumes that there are
no adverse condilions asseclated with the improvements or the sublect Site. Unless otherwise slated in this report, tha apprajser has no
knowledge of any hidden or apparent conditions of the nropertr or adverse environmental conditions (including the presence of hazardous wastes,
toxic substances, etta:i) tﬁresant In the improvemants,_on the sfte or In the Immediate viclnity that would make the property more or less valuzbla,
and has assumed that there are no Such conditions, The appraiser makes no guarantees or warranties, exprass or implied, regarding the condition
of the propeﬁy. The appraiser assumes that the Improvements are in ayera?a condiflon. The appralser will not be responsible for any such
conditions thaf do exist or for any engineering or testing that TEI?M bs regmred 0 discover whetfier such conditions exist, Because the appraiser is
not an expent in the field of environmental hazards, the appralsal report may ot be considered an environmental assessment of the propety.

5. The aIppra:ser gbiained the Information, estimates, and opinions that were expressed In the appraisal report from sources that he or she considers
rbe"a]tJh e andﬂ?ellfwes them to be frue and earrect, The appraiser does not assume responsibility for the aceuracy of sueh itsms that were fumished

other parties.

6. ;{e l?ppxpalser will not disclose the content of the appraisa) report except as provided for in the Unifarm Standards of Professional Appraisal

ractice.

7. Unless otherwise noled, tha appraiser has assumed that the subject real estate’s zoning classification complies with local zoning cods.

APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: The appraiser cerfifies, to the best of my knowledge and belief:

1. The stalements of fact contained In this report are true and comect. )

2, The reported analyses, opinions and conclusions are limited only b’v tha reported assumptions and limiting conditions, and are my personal,

impartial, and unbiased professional analyses, oplnions, and conclusfons, ) )

3 } hare gu present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this report, and no personal Interest with respeet to the parties
nvelved.

4. 1 have no bias with respect to the Prnperty that Is the subject of this report or to the parties Invoived with this assignment.

5. My engagement In this: assignment was not contingent upon devetoping or reposting predatermined resulis. )

6. Ma¥ cormpensation for completing this assigament is not contingant upon the development or reporting of a predetermined valua or direction In
vaue thal favors the cause of the client, the amount of the value opinion, the attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurience of a subsequent
event direclly related lo the intanded use of this appraisal. . o

7. My analyses, opinlons, and conclusions were developed, and this repert has been prepared, in coafermity with the Unifosm Standards of
Professtonal .?pralsal ractice. ) )

8. | have not made a personal inspection of the propery that Is the subject of this report, nor did | make lns?ecnons of the cemparable sales.

9, No one provided slgnificant professional assistance fo the person signing this repost, unless otherwise noted and acknowledged within this report.

APPRAISER

Signature
Name Jamgh Dickey
Companyflame €MAS e

CompanyAddress 2417 Old Frederick Rd, Catonsville, MD 21228-1803

Telsphone Number (410) 718-1149

Email Address  jamle@cmaslic.com

Date of Signature and Report  12/30/2016 .
Effective Date of Appralsal  12/23:2016
State Certification # 11642

or State License #
or Other {describe) State #
State MD
Expiration Date of Certification or License  03/1e/2019

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY APPRAISED

31 N Prespect Ava

Cetonsvilie, MD 21228

APPRAISED VALUE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY $ 110,000
LENDER/CLIENT

Name

Company Name N/
Company Address N

Email Address

Form SWFDESK2 — "WHTOTAL" appraisal software by 4 2 mods, inc. — 1-800-ALAMODE



Subject Photo Page

Bomower/Cllent  N/A

Property Address 31 N Prospect Ave

City Catonsville Counly Baliimore State MD ZIpCods 21228
Lender N/A

Subject front
31 N Prospect Ava
Sales Price
Gross Lving Area 1,265
Total Rooms 5
Total Bedrooms 2
Tolal Bathrooms =~ 1.0
Location N;Res;
View N;Res;
Site 5520 sf
Qualty 3
Age 90

Subject rear

Subject street

Form PiCPIX.SR — "WInTOTAL" apgrelsal scftware by 2 L mode, (nc. — 1-800-ALAMODE



" X ! Mal 16
Comparable Photo Page -
N/A
Address 31 N Prospect Ava
Catonaville County Baitimore Stata MD Zp Code 21228
NIA

Comparable 1

2 Hillslde Rd

Prex. {0 Subject 0.13 mites NE
Saes Price 193,000
Gross Living Area 1,152

Total Rooms 7

Tetd) Bedrooms 4
Tolal Bathrooms 1.1

Location N;Res:
Vigw M;Res;
Sita 7800 sf
Quality Q3
Age 76

GComparable 2

108 Nunnery Ln

Prax. to Subject 0.20 miles E
Sales Price 121,500
Gross Living Area 1,412
Total Rooms 7

Tota! Bedrooms 4

Total Bathrooms 14
Location M;Res;
View N;Res;'
Stte 5600 sf
Quaity Q3

Age 88

Comparahble 3

28 Edmondson Ridge Rd
Prax. o Subject 0.11 miles E
Sales Prigg 254,900
Gross Lving Arsa 1,064
Total Rooms 7

Tota! Bedrooms 4

Tolal Bathrooms 1.0
Loc:tion N;Res;
View N;Res;
Site 8250 sf
Qualty Q3

Age 92

. e

Form PICPIXCR — "WinTOTAL" appratsa] software by a la mode, inc. — 1-800-ALAMODE




location Map

Bomower/Cllent  N/A

| Property Address 31 N Prospect Ave

City Catonsvlle

Lender NIA

County Baltimore

Stale_MD

ZpCode 21228

Cgmi)araﬁlc #3
29 Edmondson Ridge Rd

0:31 mites €

08 Nu‘nnery )
0.20 miles E
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G N DFCLARA’I TONS
REKIAMERICAN REALEST ATE APPRAISERS
INSURANCE GROUP. ERRORS & OMISSIONS INSURANCE: POLICY

301 E. Fourth Street; Clnslngatl, OH 45102

THIS IS BOTH-A CLAIMS MADE AND REPORTED INSURANCE POLICY.

THIS POLICY APPLIES TO THOSE CLATMS THAT ARE FIRST MADE' AGAINST THE INSURED:
AND REPORTED IN.-WRITING TO. THE COMPANY DURING ‘THE FOLICY PERIOD.

‘isuranse s affordeil by'th gm_(zgduy,lndicat:d below: (A caplial swek comqm{idrq
B Great Americun Assuresce Company
“Note: The Isirines Company sefocted above shall hiefein be réferred io as the Company,
Policy Nuinber:  RAP3663946-16 - - Rencvaloft BAT3663946-15

Program Admihistrator: Herbeit K, Landy Insununke Agency Inc.
5 Second Ave Suite 416 Necdtm MA 024942876

Item 1, Nomed Insuyeds .hmcsll ‘Dicl{ey‘
leim 2, Address:. 2417 Old Fredeiick RA.
City, Stite, ZipCode:  Catonsville, MI> 21228
g 3. Polly Perivd: Fropi __06/1972016 To_ 0AA92017

(Month, Day, Yeary (Mongh, Day; Tear)
(Both dates uF 12;01 a.m. Stzndand Thme st the address of the Nained Insored a8 statéd in Tein 2.}

tem 4. Limis qf-Ltqbilirr.

A, 5__1.000,000. _Doniages Limit of Lisbility - Back Claliu-
B8 1.0 D000 Clalm Expénies Litnit of Liability ~ Each Clatm
s L 000 000 Damages Limitof Lishility - Palicy Aggregate

D. s__1000,600  craim Expenses Limitof Liakitity~ Pelicy Agpregate.

Ui S? Dedieilble {Tochisive oL Clalm Eipensesy:
AsS__300 Eich Claim
B.§_ 1,000 Aggregate
Mo 6. Premiin $ 593,eu
Jrem 7. Retrogeiive Date fif apphcablc) 06/1912006

liem'&. Forms; Notices and Endorsements nttached:

D42100 (03/15) 142300 MD (10/1%5)
Daz402 (05/13) D42408 (05!!3} N7324 (08)'12)

Alnhmznd chrtmmm ]

D201 @308 Pape I'of 1
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. & Apvancep

i\ ENGINEERING
jrvgen ENCINEERS & PLANNERS
¢ ¢ CONSULTANTS, PC
January 25, 2017
Baltimore County
Zoning Review Committee
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204 i
Cose & 2017- 0194 SPH

Re: 31North Prospect Av

Special Hearing

Riverine Floodplain Waiver Request

Baltimore County

Dear Review Committee:

On behalf of our client, 31 Prospect LLC, we are submitting 14 copies of Floodplain Site
Plans and associated documents as per the checklist for a Special Hearing for a waiver
pursuant to Section 500.6, BCZR; Section 3112.0, Building Code and Section 32-4-414,
32-4-107(a)(2), 32-8-301, BCC to replace existing windows and front door with high
efficacy ones; renew kitchen, and bath; repair plaster and baseboards; and add two second
floor dormers, including new shingles and siding in a riverine floodplain.

Most of improvements are repairs and remolding. The appraised value of the property
(copy attached) is $110,000 and the Contractor's estimated repair proposal is $35,040
(copy attached). Basically, the total improvements are equal to 31% ($35.040/$110.000)
of the appraised value.

Hereby, we respectfully are requesting granting the waiver for the above improvements
pursuant to Section 500.6, BCZR.

Should you have any questions, please contact me at 410-382-9180.

Sincetely
L
ostafa }Jzadi, PCE.

Attachments:

Box 129, Riderwood, Maryland, 21139
Tel: 410 382-9180  Fax: 410-296-0505

mizadi(@aec-engineers.biz
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PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NUMBER SQ0TT1-0) Q 4-SPH
DATE__ B\ o0\
PETITIONER’S SIGN-IN SHEET
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31 N. Prospect Avenue 201/-0194-SPH

1

0102652060
0102570120

Lot# 26

0113856860 g

Lot# 22
0102850860
0113206580 E: X (NEW)
Lot# 28 Lot# 27 . 21
0113142700
20 (OLD BCR)

Pt. Bk, 0000007, Folio 0008728
Lot# 30 ; 0112590481

Lot# 29 ot # 124
29

Lot# 30
0103370840

0112400770

PAI # 010308 Lot #1126

#1134

Lot
0108006510

0114100011
Lot #1130

0108002110

1800013467
ALOOD ZONE: X (N§
0103003750

0105610410 FLPOD ZONE: X (OLD BCR)

Publication Date: 1/26/2017

0 1020 40 60 80
O — cet

1 inch = 40 feet

Publication Agency: Permits, Approvals & Inspections
Projection/Datum: Maryland State Plane,
FIPS 1900, NAD 1983/91 HARN, US Foot




0102571120

16 0103670210
Lot# 24
24
0119322280 30102654220
Lot# 24
Lot# 26
0102570120
e 050113856860
0113206580
Lot# 28
8 Lot# 27 0113142700
27
Lot# 28
Lot# 30
30

Lot# 30 0103370840

Lot# 29

0112400770
29
z,
0112740390 o @
= 3 Lot# 31
> A e 0119719010
D R 5 ) m PAI #310308
g)
101B1 ’ - A A% 010308
5
D Lot# 34
34 Lot# 33 0102200770
Lot# 34 0108006510
0114100011
Lot# 35 350102650300
1800013467
370103003750
0105610410
Lot# 39 0108551110
Pt. Bk. 0000007, Folio 0008,
0106570010
40

0123154260

2

18
Lot# 18 0113400040
b))
0102652060
22
Lot# 22 0102850860
24
Lot# 24 0112590481
26
Lot# 26 0110452090
PAI # 010308
PAI # 010308
28
Lot# 28 0111152920
Lot# 30 0108002110 30
0113553640 32
Lot# 34 0119072751 34

0103000310

ol 7-0/9Y - SPH
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00—YEAR FLOODPLAIN SITE PLAN
SCALE: A:Hmom

ZONING HEARING PLAN FOR VARIANCE FOR SPECIAL HEARING__X, (MARK TYPE REQUESTED WITH X) CONINE AP o
! ELECTION DISTRICT: 01
ADDRESS 31 NORTH PROSPECT AVENUE, CATONSVILLE, MD 21228 ! COUNCIL DISTRICT: 01
| LOT AREA ACREAGE 0.1267 + AC
OWNER NAME NICHOLAS CALLERI (31 PROSPECT LLC) 4 LOT AREA SQUARE FEET 5,520 & SF
, IN CBCA ? NO
mcw_u_<_m_oz Z>—<_m - _lo.—..%. Ma._. w_loo_A,/.%. — mmo.:oz.% — IN FLOODPLAIN YES
PLAT BOOK#_38287 FOLIO# 00423 10 DIGIT TAX# 0119719010 DEED REF.# 38287/00423 UTILITIES ? MARK WITH_X
/ WATER IS: PUBLIC _X_ PRIVATE
| SEWER IS: PUBLIC _X_ PRIVATE
| PRIOR HEARING ?
IF SO GIVE CASE NUMBER
, AND ORDER RESULT BELOW: _N/A
VIOLATION CASE INFO: N/A
* i o i T y
N . mﬂ. aﬂ.w ./ m h N
,/ m ,, m g M \n/). r /,
N | I 28 R & \
N o - ma, _ / FARR o & |
. M P TAX A e |
o N « 4600’ S ZONING: : Y )
\ R < Ay — N | i o .
.,, M ' NA-. u_ *T mﬂH udm . N m \ B ~W
5 W et siry 5] | w - R - \\ m
Y m W . . GARAEE - Lo % - .
N n m gl |g FrERS77 ! | 5 | ~\
\ , S 243 \ m,.
| o rogeoriue
R ; \ FIRST FLOOR {
. m % | otiorisord | OVERHANG N
) O | ZONING:  DRJ5.5 - : -
- — | AREA = 0.1267+] AC S -
- 9 (5,520  55F) ﬁ, o
P . = , ) Rt N
™ g Dy |
— ! L ,f
? T 1 .w 26.6" _mm
31 N PROSPECT = )
|, 1 STORY FRAME < o S
M m bt DWLG. | . Luf .
| J W SFF EL=384.63 19
| m BF EL=377478) | .
V 26.6' T
$0—_ - m W Tise /,
N " ] _ )
. S &
k Wl
j o Y L - _
78985 T0 THE SOUTH SE OF | SOUTHERLY 46.00 c0GE oF PAVEMENT  FEMA 100 _
EDMONDSON AVE ) FLOODPLAIN IBOUNDARY !
’ \/mx 6"S (DWG 24292) Q BASE FLOOD{EL 384.0
RN i “NORTH PROSPECT JAVENUE _ % i
N, FEMA 100 YEAR | g 2 2
FLOODPLAIN BOUNDARY (50 FT. R/W) EDGE OF PAVEMENT o2 .
. BASE FLOOD EL 384.0 | ~ 35Sy
| EX 6"WM (DWG 24345
¥ S a0 b lm
| e C I R
< p . * ¥ .,m.,
m m.,ww N PROSPECT /
L m, BILDEN DESIGN & 1V .. ]
L/ M | CONSTRUCTION LLC » | . ,%
| 37020/048 ., / /
P i TAX _ACCT ., | K
it TR M |
” . i . ' /
W i W s\ maw e b mm
ees oo , 1 ) | ‘ . ) !
B m_nnnn.u g 04 v ooy poosson  pees ,
W am,w m L.£ am /
M w - \ _”m 4 /./ N
.

SCOPE _OF WORK

BASEMENT
~REPLACE 2 EXISTING HOPPER WINDOWS WITH NEW VINYL WINDOWS
—REPLACE EXISTING EXTERIOR DOOR WITH NEW DOOR

MAIN/ENTRY LEVEL

—REPLACE 9 EXISTING WINDOWS WITH NEW VINYL WINDOWS
—~REMODEL EXISTING FULL BATH WITH NEW FIXTURES AND TILE
~REMODEL KITCHEN WITH NEW CABINETS AND APPLIANCES

SECOND STORY

—-ADD TWO DORMERS TO EXISTING ROOF TO INCREASE USABLE SQ FT
FROM APPROX. 250 TO 510 SQ FT.

—PARTITION NEW SPACE TO INCLUDE THREE BEDROOMS AND A FULL BATH

—~REPLACE TWO EXISTING WINDOWS WITH NEW VINYL WINDOWS

—ADD 4 NEW VINYL WINDOWS

—RE SHINGLE NEW ROOF AND REMAINING EXISTING ROOF

—ADD VINYL SIDING TO NEW DORMERS

EXTERIOR
—REPAIR EXISTING SIDING AS NEEDED
—PAINT EXISTING SIDING

PETITION REQUEST:

SPECIAL HEARING TO DETERMINE WHETHER OR NOT THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
SHOULD APPROVE A WAIVER PURSUANT TO SECTION 500.6 BCZR, PART 125.2, TO
PERMIT THE REBUILDING/REPAIR OF A HOUSE IN A RIVERINE FLOODPLAIN.

APPRAISED VALUE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY AS OF 12/30/2016 = $ 110,000
$ 35040

JTB CONTRACTING COST ESTIMATE OF THE IMPROVEMENTS
% IMPROVEMENT = $35,040/$110,000 = 31.85% < 50%

PROTECTION ELEVATION OF 386.0

DRAINAGE AREA

SITE DATA:

TAX ACCOUNT NUMBER: 0119719010
OWNER'S NAME: 31 PROSPECT LLC
OWNER'S ADDRESS: P 0 BOX 1751

ELLICOTT CITY, MD 21041
TAX PREMISE ADDRESS:

TAX MAP: 0101
PARCEL: 1089

AREA: 55620 + SF
ZONING: DR 8.5
DISTRICT: 01

EXISTING USE: RESIDENTIAL
PROPOSED USE: RESIDENTIAL
FEMA FLOOD ZONE: ZONE A

31 NORTH PROSPECT AVENUE, CATONSVILLE MD

THE LOCATION SURVEY AND FLOOR ELEVATIONS WERE PERFORMED BY JOHN C. MELL

ON OR ABOUT DECEMBER 20, 2016.

FLOOR ELEVATIONS ARE BASED ON BALTIMORE COUNTY CONTROL STATION #1240

NAVD 88 392.62

TOPOGRAPHY SURVEY WAS OBTAINED FROM BALTIMORE COUNTY GIS DIGITAL DATA.

THE FLOODING SOURCE FOR THIS PROPERTY IS MAIDEN CHOICE RUN, WHICH TRAVI
UNDERGROUND THROUGH A CONCRETE BOX CULVERT ALL THE WAY DOWN TO FRE

ROAD BEFORE DISCHARGING TO THE CITY. AS PER COUNTY INFORMATION, THIS CULVERT
ONLY CONTAINS ABOUT 25% OF THE 100-YEAR FLOODPLAIN, AND THE REST FLOWS

ABOVE GROUND.

BASED ON THE RECENT STUDY, FOR 32 NORTH PROSPECT AVENUE OBTAINED FRO

BALTIMORE COUNTY, THE BASE FLOOD ELEVATION IS 384.0 (NAVD 88).
31 NORTH PROSPECT AVENUE FLOOR ELEVATIONS ARE AS FOLLOW:

BASEMENT ELEVATION: 577.47
FIRST FLOOR ELEVATION: 384.63
1 STORY GARAGE ELEVATION: 577.51

THE FIRST FLOOR ELEVATION IS NEARLY 0.63' ABOVE BASE FLOOD ELEVATION.
CONSEQUENTLY, THE FIRST FLOOR ELEVATION IS 1.37° BELOW DESIGN FLOOD OR FLOOD

‘ !
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BY | DATE

REVISIONS

DESCRIPTION

100 - YEAR FLOOD PLAIN SITE PLAN

31 NORTH PROSPECT AVENUE
TAX MAP 101, GRID 3, PARCEL 1089

ELECTION DISTRICT - 01
CATONSVILLE, MARYLAND 21228

| TITLE

DRAWN BY
TH
CHECKED BY
Ml
SCALE
AS SHOWN

”PROF,

ESSIONAL CERTIFICATION”

| HEREBY CERTIFY
OR APPROVED BY
PROFESSIONAL ENG
OF MARYLAND.

MOSTAFA [ZADI, PE
LICENSE NO.17248,

3

31 PROSPECT LLC
NICHOLAS CALLERI

P O BOX 1751

ELLICOTT CITY, MD 21041
TEL: (443) 257-0017

201T7-0184-SPH

THAT THESE DOCUMENTS WERE PREPARED
ME, AND THAT | AM A DULY LICENSED
NEER UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE

EXPIRATION DATE: 02/11/2019

DATE:
01-18-2017

SHEET 1 OF 1

Portionec B No. |






